504996292 07/10/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5043040

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NE | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|--------|--------------------|---|-----|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | AS | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | | |
| | | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| APPLIED ISOTOPE TECHNOLOGIES | | | С. | | 07/14/2014 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| Name: | DEFIN | DEFINITEK, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 2403 S | 2403 SIDNEY STREET | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE | SUITE 280 | | | | |
| City: | PITTS | PITTSBURGH | | | | |
| State/Country: | PENN | PENNSYLVANIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 15203 | 15203 | | | | |
| Application Number:158 | | 15842167 | 5842167 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | ПАТА | | | | | |
| | | (412)202- | 12)202-5432 | | | |
| • | | | ail address first; if that is u | | | |
| - · · · | | - | that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 2813350 | | | |
| | | | ejohnsonesq@aol.com | | | |
| Correspondent Name: BAF | | BARBAR | ARBARA E. JOHNSON | | | |
| | | 555 GRA | 5 GRANT STREET | | | |
| | | SUITE 32 | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | PITTSBU | RGH, PENNSYLVANIA 152 | 219 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | BARBARA E. JOHNSON | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | | /Barbara E. Johnson/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | | 07/10/2018 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| ource=GlutparentAlTto ource=GlutparentAlTto | | - | | | | |

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is by and between Applied Isotope Technologies, Inc., having a place of business at 2403 Sidney Street, Suite 280, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 15203 ("Assignor") and DEFINITEK, Inc., having a place of business at 2403 Sidney Street, Suite 280, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15203 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest to U.S. Patent Application No. 13/530,769, entitled "Accurate Measurement of Glutathione for Disease Diagnosis and Drug Metabolite Screening," Published as U.S. Published Patent Application No. 20130158886.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's rights to the Patent;

NOW, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest (including but not limited to, the patent claims, all rights to prepare derivative works, all goodwill and all other rights), in and to the Patent and the Invention.

2. <u>Consideration</u>. Consideration for this Assignment has already been exchanged.

3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:

- (a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement;
- (b) Assignor is the owner of an individed interest in the Patent and the Invention;
- (c) The Invention and Patent are free of any known liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses;
- (d) The Invention and Patent are believed not to infringe the rights of any person or entity;
- (e) There are no known claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Invention and Patent; and
- (f) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 046305 FRAME: 0468

4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof.

5. <u>Severability</u>. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Agreement and such term, provision, covenant or condition as applied to other persons, places and circumstances shall remain in full force and effect.

6. <u>Agreement to Perform Necessary Acts</u>. Assignee agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware.

Date signed: Applied Isotope Technologies, Inc.

Signature

DEFINITEK, Inc. Mathenh

Signature

Matt Pamuku, President/CEO

Matt Pamuku, President/CEO

RECORDED: 07/10/2018